COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY & PUBLIC SAFETY BROOKE PINTO, CHAIRWOMAN

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Councilmember Brooke Pinto FROM:

Chairwoman, Committee on the Judiciary and Public Safety

Request to Place Measures on the Agenda for the November 26, 2024, Additional RE:

Legislative Meeting

November 21, 2024 DATE:

This memorandum is to request that the following measures be placed on the agenda for the November 26, 2024, Additional Legislative Meeting:

- PR25-XXXX Contract No. CW117729 with Globe Manufacturing Company, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2024
- PR25-XXXX Contract No. CW117729 with Globe Manufacturing Company, LLC **Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2024**

This legislation will approve multiyear Contract No. CW117729 with Globe Manufacturing Company, LLC for structural firefighting personal protective equipment. In addition, the legislation will approve payment for the goods and services received and to be received under the contract, including Structural Firefighting and Proximity Firefighting Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) (turnout pants, turnout coats, gloves, hoods, and boots). This contract was exercised by the Office of Contracting and Procurement on behalf of Fire and Emergency Medical Services (FEMS).

- **Parts** PR25-1060 - Contract No. CW93185 with Genuine Company dba NAPA Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2024
- B25-1025 Modification Nos. 15, 16, 17, and 18 to Contract No. CW93185 with Genuine Parts Company dba NAPAApproval and Payment Authorization **Emergency Act of 2024**

This legislation will approve Modification Nos. 15, 16, 17, and 18 to Contract No. CW93185 with Genuine Parts Company dba NAPA for operational and logistical management, inventory control, and vehicle parts. In addition, the legislation will approve payment for the goods and services received and to be received under the modifications. This contract was exercised by the Office of Contracting and Procurement on behalf of Fire and Emergency Medical Services (FEMS).

Filed versions of these measures are attached. If you have any questions, please contact Linn Groft, Committee Director, at (771)224-7234 or lgroft@dccouncil.gov.